12

Grant Thornton

Our Ref KJH/IDM/MRM/LKM/F00686/7

Your Ref

To the creditors and members

Recovery and Reorganisation

Grant Thomton UK LLP
30 Finsbury Square
London EC2P 2YU

T+44 (0120 7383 5100
F +44 (0}20 7164 4308
grantthornton co uk

27 Apnl 2016

Dear Sirs

Forcesgroup Limited - In Liquidation

High Court of Justice No 5758 of 2013

Introduction

Following my appowntment as joint liquidator of the above company with on 19 March 2014,
in accordance with rule 4 49B of the Insolvency Rules 1986 I now report on the progress of
the hquidation for the year ended 18 March 2016 and attach

* Appendix A, an account of our receipts and payments-for the year ended 18 March 2016
and also for the whole hquidation to that date

¢ Appendix B, a statement of the remuneration charged by the joint liquidators in the pertod
19 March 2015 to 18 March 2016 and a statement of expenses incurred in the period

» Appendix C, an analysis of time costs as required by Statement of Insolvency Practice 9

e Appendix D, an extract from the Insolvency Rules 1986 relating to creditors' rights to
request additional information from the liquidator (rule 4 49E)

e Appendix E, an extract from the Insolvency Rules 1986 relanng to credttors' rights to
challenge the iqudator's remuneration or expenses if excesstve (rule 4 131)

Kevin ] Hellard 15 authonsed by the Insolvency Practitoners Association to act as an
insolvency practitioner )

Statutory information ‘
The company's statutory detatls are as follows ‘
*Q55XDNUO"
Regstered number 04050380 ala 25/04/2016 465
COMPANIES HOUSE
Registered office 4 Hardman Square, Sp grieias,

Manchester, M3 3EB

Chartered Accountants

Grant Thomion UK LLP i a kmited Eabilty parinesship registared in Engtand and Wales: No OC307742 Registersd offce Grant Thornion House, Metion Street, Euston Square, Loadon NW 1 2EP

A kst of rember bs avadable rom our regestensd ofics Grant Themton UK LLP is authorised and requiated by the Finandial Conduct Axthority

Grant Thomion UK LLP is a member frm of Grant Thornion Intsmational Ltd (GTIL) GTIL and the member frivs afe nal a workiwide parinership Services are dofiversd by the member frrms. GTIL and
lts member ema ara et agents of and do not otBgate ong ancther and are not lizbks for ona anolher's acts or omissions A, It of p I d by Granl Thomion o accept appuintments ag
Ingolvency peactitioners and of their respectve authonsng bocey may be inspactad at the abave address. Please see granthornton,co uk lor furthes detalis.




32

33

34

35

41

42

43

44

Progress report
According to the nformation received from the Official Recever, the Company has no assets
and none have been identified to date

Following my appomtment HM Revenue & Customs disclosed mnformation pursuant to
section 236 of the Insolvency Act 1986 Having reviewed this nformation, I have been
unable to locate any potential routes to recovery agamst third parties Accordingly, T will now
be taking steps to close the hquidation

There are no preferential creditors in this matter
I have received unsecured claims totalling £62,742
Unfortunately, there are msuffictent funds available for a distnbution to be made to creditors

Liquidators' remuneration and expenses

On 23 May 2014 the creditors resolved that the liquidator draw remuneration by reference
the time property spend by the liquidator and his staff in attending to matters arising in the
liguedation, subject to a success fee of up to 50% of standard costs to reflect the contingent
nature of possible realisations, with the proviso that the liquidator will not draw more than
standard time costs wathout written authonisation

You will note from the SIP 9 table attached at Appendix C that time costs to date are
£16,060 and from the recespts and payments account attached at Appendix A, that I have not
drawn any fees Time costs of £4,300 mcurred i the period but not drawn as remuneratton
to date are disclosed in Appendix B

Time 15 charged in units of 6 minutes Background information regarding the fees of
liquidators can be found at

https //www r3 org uk/media/documents/publications/professtonal/Gude_to_Liquudators
_Fees_Oct_2015 pdf) Alternatively I will supply this mnformation by post on request

The hourly charge out rates used 1n calculating time costs for the current and pror period are
as follows

£
Partners up to 615
Durectors up to 515
Managers up to 470
Other sentor professional up to 305 |
Admustrators up to 230 I
Assistants and support staff up to 175



45

The expenses as set out in Appendix B have been mcurred during the period covered by this
report There are no funds available in the estate to reimburse these expenses

Yours faithfully
for and on behalf of Forcesgroup Limired

. 20f 4 & -

Kevipi ] Hellar
Jomf Liquidator

Enc




A

Appendix A

Abstract of the joint liquidators® receipts and payments

Foicesgioup Lumited - 10 hqudation

Summary of receipts and payments
fiom 19 Maich 2014 to 18 March 2016

Statement
of Affasrs
Per OR

£

Recerpts

Payments

OR Remunesaton
I5A Account Fees
Secretary of State Fees

Net Recerpts/(Papments)

Made up as follows

ISA

Appendix A
From From
19/03 /2014 19/03/2015
to to
18/03 /2015 18/03/2016 Total
£ £ £
0060 000 000
1,070 00 000 1,070 00
66 00 8800 154 00
2200 000 2200
1,158 00 8800 1,246 00
(1,158 00) (88 00) (1,246 00)
(1,158 00) (88 00) (1,246 00)
(1,158 00) (88 00} (1,246 00)




Appendix B

8 Remuneration charged and expenses incurred by the joint
liquidators in the period

Trading expenses
Jount iquidators’ fees
Time costs

Expenses

Expenan

Land Repistry
Statutory Advertising:

Courts Advertising
Bond JLT

Charged/incurred
1 period 19 March
2014 to 18 March
2016
£
4,29975
000
000
000
000

Cumulative
charged/ncurred
to 18 March 2016

16,059 50

105 00
148 00
101 52

1000

Of which paid
to 18 March
2016

000

000
000
000

000




Appendix C

C SIP 9 information

Forcasgroup Limited - In Liquidation AppendixC
SIP% Analysls to 19 March 2018

SIP 9 WIP ANALASIS Partoer Magager Sentor Professional | Admm / Snpport Total Average
Hrs Hrs Hrs Hrs Hrs £ Houdy
Ad ation and Pl g 105 4350 130 655 3340 672025 £ 2012
Loveshgatioas a00 170 1600 7.30 2500 619300 £ 772
Realmation of Assets 00 045 000 010 065 2775 £ 33500
Peaston 000 020 000 100 1.2¢ 255000 £ 21250
Creditors 000 140 425 800 1365 267330 £ 15586
Grand Total 105 8125 11.55 43 05 73.90 1605950/ £ 21731
Adminisration & Planning Inchudes, case planmng; statutory obhganons (e g statutory returns) mantenance of cash and estate records general
comespondance, dealng with tax carespondenca.

Investigations Incindes Inveshgation wte Company's affaws md assers that nay have been held prior to Ligindaton
Realisation of Assers Includes reaksaton of property deafing woith Solitors and karsng with our ageats
Creditors Includes comespondence with unszcurad cradiors




Appendix D

An extract from the Insolvency Rules 1986 relating to
creditors’ rights to request additional information from the
liquidator

Rule 4 49E edited for application to a progress report in a winding-up by the court

(1

2
(3

)

©)

(0)

If

()  within the pertod mentioned 1n paragraph (2)
(® asecured creditor, ot
(1) an unsecured creditor with the concurrence of at least 5% 1n value of the

unsecured creditors (including the creditor 11 question), or

(b)  wath the permission of the court upon an application made wathuin the penod
mentioned 1 paragraph (2), any unsecured creditor
makes a request in writing to the hquidator for further mnformation about
remuneration or expenses set out in the progress report, the hqu.ldator must,
within 14 days of receipt of the request, comply with paragraph (3) except to the
extent that the request 1s 1n respect of a matter which was previcusly included in
4 progress report

The penod referred to m paragraph (1)(a) 1s 21 days of receipt of the progress report

The hquidator complies wath this paragraph by ether -
(a)  providing all of the mformation asked for, or
(b)  so faras the hquidator considers that
() the ttme ot cost of preparation of the mformation would be excessive, or
(1) disclosure of the information would be prejudicial to the conduct of the
liqudation or might reasonably be expected to lead to violence agamnst any
petson, or
(ui) the hqudator 1s subject to an oblhigation of confidentiality 1n respect of the
information,
giving reasons for not providing all of the mformation

Any creditor, who need not be the same as the creditor who requested further

information, may apply to the court within 21 days of -

{a)  the gving by the hiquidator of reasons for not providing all of the information
asked for, or

(b)  the expiry of the 14 days provided for in paragraph (1),

and the court may make such order as it thinks just

Without prejudice to the generality of paragraph (4), the order of the court under that
paragraph may extend the period of 8 weeks provided for in Rule 4 131(1B) by such
further period as the court thinks just.

Thus Rule does not apply where the hiquidator 1s the Official Recerver



Appendix E

E An extract from the Insolvency Rules 1986 relating to
creditors’ rights to challenge the liquidator's remuneration or
expenses if excessive

Rule 4 131

(1

(14)

(18)

@

&)

&

)

Any secured creditor, or any unsecured creditor wath either the concurrence of at least
10% m value of the creditors (including that creditor) or the perrmussion of the court,
may apply to the court for one or more of the orders 1n paragraph (4

Application by a creditor may be made on the grounds that -

(a)  the remuneration charged by the hqudator,

(b)  the basss fixed for the liquidator's remuneration under Rule 4 127, or

{c)  expenses incurred by the hqudator,

1s or are, tn all the arcumstances, excessive or, i the case of an application under sub-

paragraph (b), mappropnate

‘The application must, subject to any order of the court under Rule 4 49E(5), be made
no later than 8 weeks (or in a case falling within Rule 4 108, 4 weeks) after receipt by
the applicant of the progress report or the draft report under Rule 4 49D, which first
reports the charging of the remuneration or the incurnng of the expenses in questton
{("the relevant report™

The court may, if 1t thinks that no cause 1s shown for a reduction, dismiss the
application, but 1t shall not do so unless the applicant has had an opportunuty to attend
the court for a hearing, of which he has been given at least 5 business days’ notice, but
which 1s without notice to any other party

If the application 1s not dismissed under this paragraph, the court shall fix a venue for
1t to be heard, and give notice to the applicant accordingly

The applicant shall, at least 14 days before the heanng, send to the hquidator 2 notice
stating the venue and accompanied by a copy of the applicatton, and of any evidence
which the apphcant intends to adduce 1 support of 1t

If the court considers the applicatton to be well-founded, 1t must make one or more of

the following orders -

(@)  an order reducing the amount of remuneration which the liquidator was entitled
to charge

(b)  an order fixing the basts of remuneration at a reduced rate or amount

(c)  an order changing the basis of remuneration

(d)  an order that some or all of the remuneration or expenses in ¢uestion be treated
as not being expenses of the liquidation

()  an order that the iqudator or the liquidator’s personal representative pay to the
company the amount of the excess of remuneration or expenses or such part of
the excess as the court may specify

and may make any other order that 1t thinks just, but an order under sub-paragraph (b)

or (c) may be made only 1n respect of peniods after the penod covered by the relevant

repott

Unless the court orders otherwise, the costs of the application shall be patd by the
applicant, and ate not payable as an expense of the liquidation




